503035721 10/27/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3082319

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the NAME OF THE RECEIVING PARTY FROM MODUMETAL LLC TO MODUMETAL, LLC RECORDED AT REEL 026440 AND FRAME 0534. ALSO previously recorded on Reel 020346 Frame 0554. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the INFORMATION ON THIS NEW COVER LETTER IS TRUE AND CORRECT AND ANY COPY SUBMITTED HEREWITH IS A TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT.
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN D. WHITAKER	10/03/2014
CHRISTINA LOMASNEY	10/03/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MODUMETAL, LLC	
Street Address:	1443 N. NORTHLAKE WAY	
City:	SEATTLE	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98103	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60948303
PCT Number:	US2008069325
Application Number:	12667900

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)654-6200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2026546200

Email: patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: JOSEPH R. RICIGLIANO

Address Line 1: 700 13TH STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-3960

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 01633-8003-US00;WO00;US01

NAME OF SUBMITTER: DOWNETTA TEAGLE-TATE

PATENT

503035721 REEL: 034066 FRAME: 0646

SIGNATURE:	/Downetta Teagle-Tate/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/27/2014	
Total Attachments: 3		
source=2014_10_27_Corrective_Assignment_01633_8003_US_WO_US01_dtt#page1.tif		
source=2014_10_27_Corrective_Assignment_01633_8003_US_WO_US01_dtt#page2.tif		

 $source = 2014_10_27_Corrective_Assignment_01633_8003_US_WO_US01_dtt\#page3.tif$

PATENT REEL: 034066 FRAME: 0647 Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06-12) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
PATENT	S ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
	Name: Modumetal, LLC			
John D. Whitaker and Christina Lomasney	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 1443 N. Northlake Way			
Execution Date(s) 10-3-2014 (both)	Officer Address.			
Assignment Merger				
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Seattle			
Joint Research Agreement	State: Washington			
Government Interest Assignment				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: US Zip: 98103			
Other Corrected Assignment	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
4. Application or patent number(s):	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
60/948,303, filed July 6, 2007-Previously recorded at Reel/Frame: 020346/0554				
PCT/US08/069325, filed July 7, 2008-Previously recorded at Reel/Frame: 026440/0534				
12/667,900, filed April 12, 2011-Previously recorded at Reel/Frame: 026440/0534				
	ached? Yes No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
Name: PERKINS COIE LLP				
Internal Address: Suite 600	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$			
Internal Address:				
700 (01) 01	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 700 13th Street	Enclosed			
	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Washington	8. Payment Information			
State: DC Zip: 20005-3960				
Phone Number: 202-654-6200	N/A			
Docket Number(s) 1633-8003.US00;WO00; and US01	Deposit Account Number N/A			
Email Address: patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com	Authorized User Name N/A			
9. Signature: /Downetta Teagle-Tate/	formation on this new cover letter is true and correct and le copy of the original document. October 27, 2014			
Signature	Date			
Downetta Teagle-Tate	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			
Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet)				
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450				

PATENT

Attorney Docket No.: 50219-003US

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, John D. WHITAKER and Christina LOMASNEY (hereinafter referred to singly and collectively as "ASSIGNOR") have invented a certain invention entitled NANOLAMINATE-REINFORCED METAL COMPOSITE TANK MATERIAL AND DESIGN FOR STORAGE OF FLAMMABLE AND COMBUSTIBLE FLUIDS for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on July 6, 2007 as Application No. 60/948,303; and

WHEREAS, Modumetal, LLC, having its principal place of business at 1443 N. Northlake Way, Seattle, WA 98103 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein;

10/5/2014 10/3/2014

NOW THEREFORE, in view of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to (a) the above-identified invention or inventions, (b) the above-identified application and all other applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for the above-identified invention or inventions, (c) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their representatives or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention or inventions, including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States or a country foreign thereto; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said invention or inventions under the intellectual property laws of the United States and countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and

Page 1 of 2

Attorney Docket No.: 50219-003US

transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY GRANTS to the law firm of Proskauer Rose LLP the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES that the attorneys and agents of the law firm of Proskauer Rose LLP do not personally represent ASSIGNOR or ASSIGNOR's legal interests, but instead represent the interests of ASSIGNEE; since said attorneys and agents cannot provide legal advice to ASSIGNOR with respect to this Assignment, ASSIGNOR acknowledges its right to seek its own independent legal counsel.

NAMES AND	SIGNATURES OF INVENTORS	
Name: John D. Whitaker	Signature: DWW	Date: 1/4/2008
NAME AN	ND SIGNATURE OF WITNESS	
Chtidana rowarnea	Sandling	Date: 84-Jan - 08
NAMES AN	D SIGNATURES OF INVENTORS	
Name: Christina Lomasney	Signatur	Date: If-Jan -08
NAME A	ND SIGNATURE OF WITNESS	
Name: JOHN D. WHITEKER	Signature:	Date:

Page 2 of 2

REEL: 034066 FRAME: 0650